# In The Supreme Court of Florida

NO. 87,716

FILD

JUN 28 1996

BRUCE H. BELL,

Petitioner,

SLERN, WILL INTO COUR Sy Off Daniel Cark

v.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

#### REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

NANCY A. DANIELS Public Defender Second Judicial Circuit

FRED PARKER BINGHAM II Assistant Public Defender Florida Bar No. 0869058

Leon County Courthouse Suite 401 301 South Monroe Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (904) 488-2458

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**CASE NO. 87,720** 

В	$\mathbf{R}$	[]	CE	H.	BEL	J.
_		_	$\sim$			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

## PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This case is before the Court on a question certified by the First District Court of Appeal, to-wit:

DOES THE DECISION IN <u>CONEY</u> APPLY TO "PIPELINE CASES," THAT IS THOSE OF SIMILARLY SITUATED DEFENDANTS WHOSE CASES WERE PENDING ON DIRECT REVIEW OR NOT YET FINAL DURING THE TIME CONEY WAS UNDER CONSIDERATION BUT PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE OPINION?

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page	
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i	
TABLE OF CONTENTS		
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii	
ISSUE I		
THE ACCUSED WAS INVOLUNTARILY ABSENT FROM THE SIDEBAR WHEN PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES WERE EXERCISED DURING THE CHALLENGING OF THE JURY. THERE IS NO RECORD OF A KNOWING AND VOLUNTARY WAIVER OF HIS PRESENCE. THERE IS NO RECORD THAT PETITIONER RATIFIED OR APPROVED THE PEREMPTORY STRIKES. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO MAKE ANY INQUIRY AS TO WHETHER PETITIONER'S ABSENCE WAS VOLUNTARY OR WHETHER HE APPROVED OR RATIFIED THE STRIKES. THE COURT FURTHER FAILED TO CERTIFY THAT PETITIONER'S ABSENCE WAS VOLUNTARY OR THAT HE RATIFIED THE PEREMPTORY STRIKES. THE INVOLUNTARY ABSENCE OF PETITIONER AT A CRITICAL STAGE OF TRIAL WAS A CLEAR VIOLATION OF RULE 3.180 AND A DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS UNDER THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS	1	
ISSUE II		
THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO CONDUCT A RICHARDSON INQUIRY ONCE APPELLANT OBJECTED TO NON-DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION REGARDING THE ELECTRIC SERVICE FOR THE APARTMENT WHICH WAS ONLY FIRST REVEALED BY THE STATE DURING TESTIMONY IN FRONT OF THE JURY	9	
CONCLUSION		
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
Alen v. State, 596 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	5
Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514, 92 S.Ct. 2182, 33 L.Ed.2d 101 (1972).	8
Bulter v. State, No. 95-1146, Slip. Op. 2, 21 Fla. L. Weekly D (Fla. 1st DCA June 27, 1996)	7
Coney v. State, 653 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1995)	1, 6
Francis v. State, 413 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 1982)	2, 4
Johnson v. Wainwright, 463 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1985)	3, 4, 8
Jones v. State, 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	4
Lane v. State, 459 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1984)	5
Larson v. Tansy, 911 F.2d 392 (10th Cir. 1990)	8
Mack v. State, 537 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 1989)	5
Mejia v. State, 21 Fla. L. Weekly D1355 (Fla. 1st DCA June 13, 1996), motions for rehearing pending	1
Rose v. State, 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1993)	5
Salcedo v. State, 497 So. 2d 1294 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).	4-6

Smith v. State,	
476 So. 2d 748 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1985)	5
State v. Melendez,	
244 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 1971)	8
Summerall v. State,	
588 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	5
Turner v. State,	
530 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1987)	3, 7
United States v. Cronic,	
466 U.S. 648, 104 S.Ct. 2039 (1984)	8
United States v. Gordon,	
829 F. 2d 119 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	8
Walker v. State,	
438 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	4
Rules, Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
Article V, § 3(b)(4), Florida Constitution	1
Rule 3.180(a)(4), Fla. R. Crim. P.	3
Rule 3.220(b)(1), Fla. R. Crim. P.	10
